
Hotspots are defined as the Geometric Mean for ONLY DRY weather sampling (n=5) for Enterococcus > 1000 CFU/100mL.

2025 Monitoring Results - Enterococcus DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY WET Dry Days

Location Site ID  6/12  6/26  7/16  7/29  8/12  8/26
Geometric 

Mean
Hot Spots

Manchester

Black Beach off 127 161 528 5,172 256 842 1,403 1,470 962

Wolf Trap Estuary from marsh  161-M 169 7,270 3,609 3,448 24,196 11,199 3,263 *

Wolf Trap Estuary from East upper marsh DS-161-WUM 266 3,169 3,654 1,274 2,224 189 1,542 *

Wolf Trap Estuary from East upper marsh  161-EUM 185 9,208 2,247 4,352 17,329 9,804 3,105 *

Wolf Trap Estuary from upper EUM  161-UP-EUM 74 1,095 5,475 8,164 24,196 15,163 2,446 *

Wolf Trap Brook at Summer St WT-2 10 204 344 377 No Flow No Flow 128

Manchester Harbor 169 109 120 199 119 221 313 147

Sawmill Brook at School Street 100 126 424 373 717 341 2,732 345

Sawmill Brook at Lincoln Street 152 10 341 185 272 626 272 161

Beverly

East End Brackenbury Beach (Stream) 213 135 556 No Sample 1,085 7,185 4,893 875

Rice's Beach  214 No Flow No Flow No Flow No Flow No Flow No Flow -

West End Brackenbury Beach (outfall pipe) 222 670 2,014 No Sample No Flow No Flow 24,196 1,162 *

Dane St Beach and Lawrence Brook 321 92 1,439 2,310 1,529 199 24,196 622

Danvers

Frost Fish Brook at Poplar St 400 457 801 5,475 2,900 798 24,196 1,359 *

Peabody  

North River Downstream of Howley St 500 161 301 146 496 1,636 1,616 356

288 Washington Street P2 2,603 1,384 5,794 1,904 1,354 3,076 2,219 *

15 May St (dam at Sydneys Pond & Tapley Brook) P5P 10 109 N o       S a m p l e s        T a k e n

Salem  

Collins Cove 525 4,106 798 233 3,762 148 24,196 843

Juniper Beach 620 305 155 231 No Sample 2,311 17,154 399

Shetland Park          629-SP 1396 317 2,098 237 576 1201 662

Marblehead

Grace Oliver 700 52 1,354 831 816 2,872 5,018 672

Riverhead Beach 701 269 717 987 1,012 762 2,755 681

Village St Pier 721 211 2,105 8,164 528 1,467 379 1,229 *

Stramski Beach 722 74 284 644 1,014 1,112 No Flow 433

Weather Ratings:

Numbers in bold exceed Class A, B, and C Standards as specified by EPA (823-R-03-008): Enterococci >104 CFL/mL

          Dry less than 0.2" the day of sampling or less than 0.5" within 3 days preceding sampling
          Wet  greater than 0.2" the day of sampling or greater than 0.5" within 3 days preceding sampling

2025 Clean Beaches & Streams 
Summary of Water Monitoring Results

Times with ** were taken outside the two hour window of sampling at low tide


